

CS 781/17
SUSHIL KUMAR
Vs.
AMIT

28.01.2025

Regular stenographer is on leave today and no substitute stenographer is provided.

Present : Mr. M. Shakeel, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Mr. J.K. Sinha, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for defendant no.1 (a) along-with the defendant no.1 (a).
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1 (b, c & d), 3 and 4 along-with the defendant nos.1 (b & d), 3 and 4.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the defendant no.3.
The same is taken on record.

Separate vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant nos.1 (b, c & d) and 4. The same is taken on record.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos.1 (b, c & d), 3 and 4 submits that the defendant nos.1 (b & d), 3 and 4 have no-objections, if the prayer sought by the plaintiff in the present suit is allowed. Their joint statement is recorded separately to this effect.

Affidavit of no-objection filed on behalf of the defendant nos.1 (b & d), 3 and 4 along-with copies of their Aadhar Cards. The same are taken on record.

As per report, summons to defendant nos.2 (a & b) received back with report of '*refusal*'.

However, it is a deemed service.

Today neither there is any representation on behalf of defendant nos.2 (a & b) nor WS has been filed till date. Even statutory period for filing the WS has already been expired.

In view thereof, *the rights of defendant nos.2 (a & b) to file the WS is hereby closed.*

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 (c) seeks some time for recording the no-objection statement of defendant no.1 (c).

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 (a) submits that WS could not be filed as copy of documents annexed with the plaint was not supplied to the defendant no.1 (a) despite directions given in the earlier order.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff supplied the copy of all the documents annexed with the plaint to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 (a).

Let reply/ WS be filed within stipulated period with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Thereafter, replication, if any be filed on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to opposite party.

The contesting parties are directed to file their respective affidavits of admission-denial of documents on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to each other.

Put up on **05.05.2025** for recording of statement of defendant no.1 (c)/ completion of pleadings/ framing of issues.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/28.01.2025